

(ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED)

Appeal No. 14-7071

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA



DICK ANTHONY HELLER; ABSALOM F. JORDAN, JR.; WILLIAM CARTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; CATHY L. LANIER, CA-09-454;

VINCENT C. GRAY, MAYOR, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Rifle Association, Inc.
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
202-393-7150
202-347-1684
jsweeney@babbc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY AT LEAST STRICT SCRUTINY TO THE CHALLENGED LAWS.3

II. THE EXPERT TESTIMONY RELIED UPON BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS BOTH UNRELIABLE AND IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....9

 A. This Court Must Ensure that the Evidence Relied Upon by the District Is Reliable and Relevant.9

 B. This Court Should Not Rely on the Opinions of Dr. Webster Because They Are Based on Incorrect or Irrelevant Data.....11

 1) There Is No Data to Support Webster’s Opinions Regarding Deterring Straw Purchasers12

 2) Webster’s Opinions Based on His Illegal Gun Diversion Studies Are Not Reliable.13

 C. This Court Should Not Rely upon the Unsupported Declarations of Mark Jones, Cathy Lanier, and Joseph Vince18

 1. Mark Jones19

 2. Cathy Lanier.....22

 3. Joseph Vince22

III. THE “DOUBLY DEFERENTIAL” STANDARD EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THE CONTEXT OF A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO A REGULATION OF A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , Civ. No. 06-315 RCL, 2013 WL 541148, at *17 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2013)	24
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10, 13 (2013).....	27
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 252 F.2d 608, 617 (D.C. Cir. 1957),.....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 594-95 (1993).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5, 7
<i>Groobert v. President & Directors of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 219 F. Supp.2d 1, 3 (D.D.C. 2002)	24
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244, 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4, 9
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. 171 (1796).....	28
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81(2nd Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020, 3044 (2010)	9, 28
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980, 990 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25, 27
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180, 195 (1997)..... 25, 26

United States v. Carter, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)6

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673, 677 (4th Cir. 2010)5, 6

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85, 89 n.4 (3rd. Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....6

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....7

Statutes

60 D.C. Reg. 55 (Dec. 27, 2013)8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(e).....8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.04(a)-(c).....8

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07a(a)8

Fed. R. Evid. 702 18, 20

Other Authorities

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-13228

Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives, Department of Justice,
ATF District of Columbia at 2, available at
<https://www.atf.gov/files/statistics/download/trace-data/2011/2011-trace-data-district-of-columbia.pdf>10

Subguns, For Sale H Sear

- MP5http://www.subguns.com/classifieds/index.cgi?db=nf firearms&website=&language=&session_key=&search_and_display_db_button=on&results_format=long&db_id=24728&query=retrieval (last visited September 2, 2014) (stating a firm price of \$40,000 for a legal machine gun).23
- Webster et al., *Preventing the Diversion of Guns to Criminal Through Effective Firearm Sales Laws*, in *Reducing Gun Violence in America* 109 (2013). ... 16, 17
- Webster et al., *Effects of State-Level Firearm Seller Accountability Policies on Firearm Trafficking*, 84 *J. Urban Health* 525 (2009). 15, 16
- Webster et al., *Relationship Between Licensing, Registration, and Other Gun Sales Laws and the Source State of Crime Guns*, 7 *J. Injury Prevention* 184 (2001),...15
- Wintemute et al., *Risk Factors Among Handgun Retailers for Frequent and Disproportionate Sales of Guns Used in Violent and Firearm Related Crimes*, 11 *Injury Prevention* 357 (2005).....12
